
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

PGND

GND_POWER

BOOT_IN

LS_S

47R

VCC

VCC

HV

PVCC

VCC

VCC

HV

PVCC

BOOT

HV

VCC

OUTb

GL

GH

LIN

HIN

SD_IN

PGND

LS_S

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

1.2

EVALMasterGaN1

A4

1 2Wednesday, November 27, 2019

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

1.2

EVALMasterGaN1

A4

1 2Wednesday, November 27, 2019

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

1.2

EVALMasterGaN1

A4

1 2Wednesday, November 27, 2019

TP13

C19
330pF/X7R

R13 0R

J0603

D5

BZT585B6V2T

SOD523

TP14

TP8

C10
1uF/25V/X5R
C0805

R10

1k

C15
4.7uF/25V

C0805

D3A

N.M. TUMD2SM

12

TP2

C17
47nF/25V/X7R
C0402

J9
N.M.

1
2

D4

BZT585B6V2T

SOD523

R17
N.M.

J0805

C14
N.M.
C0402

C16
47nF/25V/X7R
C0402

R12 0R

J0603

J4

1
2
3

TP9

C23

22pF/25V

TP15

C13
47nF/25V/X7R
C0402

TP3

J6

1
2
3

TP6

TP18

TP10

TP11

D3

N.M. SMA

12

TP4

J5

1
2
3

TP16

R21 10R

R0603

R16
N.M.

J0805

R14 10R

R0805

C18
N.M.
C0402

R9
10k

R15

0R

C22

1uF/10V/X7R

C0603

TP12

JP3

CLOSED
J0603

J1
N.M.

1
2

C11
1uF/25V/X5R
C0805

J11
N.M.

1
2

J7
N.M.

1
2

JP1

OPEN
J0603

U6

MasterGaN1

PVCC
1 GL

2

PGND
3

S
E

N
S

E
4

S
E

N
S

E
5

S
E

N
S

E
6

S
E

N
S

E
7

S
E

N
S

E
8

S
E

N
S

E
9

S
E

N
S

E
1

0

S
E

N
S

E
1

1

OUT
12OUT
13OUT
14

V
S

1
5

V
S

1
6

V
S

1
7

V
S

1
8

V
S

1
9

GH
20

OUTb
21BOOT
22

LIN
24

SD/DIAG
25

HIN
26

VCC
27

GND
28

EP1_GND
32

EP3_OUT
34

E
P

2
_

S
N

S
3

3

TP19

C20

22pF/25V

J10
N.M.

1
2
3

R11 0R

J0603

TP17

SD

SD

HIN

LIN

PGND

PGND

OUT

BOOTpin

VCCpin

PGND

PVCCpin

OUT

BOOTpin
OUTb

PVCCpin

LIN
HIN

OUTb



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

HS DT

NOT BUFFER

LS DT

BUFFERBUFFER

LS Vgs HS Vgs

Electr. 
P 10

Tuesday, November 27, 2019

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDDVCC

VCC
VCC

HV

HIN

LIN

GHGL

OUTb

SD_IN

PGND

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

1.2

EVALMasterGaN1

A4

2 2

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

1.2

EVALMasterGaN1

A4

2 2

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

1.2

EVALMasterGaN1

A4

2 2

U4

74LVC1G17W5

NC
1

A
2

GND
3

Y
4

VCC
5

C7
330pF/X7R
C0603

C29

N.M.
C2225

C6

100nF/25V/X7R

C0603

R4 47R

R0603

R3 N.M.

J0603

J2
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

TR1
1K

R20 0R

J0603

U2

74LVC1G17W5

NC
1

A
2

GND
3

Y
4

VCC
5

CN1
BNC conn.

S
1

G
1

2

G
2

3

G
3

4

G
4

5

R6 N.M.

J0603

C25

1uF/10V/X7R

C0603

R23 0R
J0603

R8
47k
R0603

C24

100nF/25V/X7R

C0603

C3
330pF/X7R
C0603

JP2 OPEN

J0603

C26

1uF/10V/X7R

C0603

R19 0R

J0603

J12

1

2

TR2
1K

C5

100nF/25V/X7R

C0603

C8
22pF/25V
C0603

U5
KF33BD-TR

Vout
1

GND
3GND
2

GND
6 GND
7 Vin
8

INH
5

C28

470nF/630V/X7R
C2225

J3
1
2
3
4

D2 BAS70J

sod-323

1 2

CN2
BNC conn.

S
1

G
1

2

G
2

3

G
3

4

G
4

5
R1 0R R0402

+ C27
N.M.

U3

74LVC1G14W5

NC
1

A
2

GND
3

Y
4

VCC
5

R22 0R
J0603

U1

74LVC1G17W5

NC
1

A
2

GND
3

Y
4

VCC
5

C1

100nF/25V/X7R

C0603

R2 0R R0402

D1 BAS70J

sod-323

1 2
C2

100nF/25V/X7R

C0603

R18 0R

J0603

R7 47R

R0603

HIN_B

LIN_B

PWM

HIN_B
LIN_B

PWM


	Design Hierarchy
	Root [SCHEMATIC1]
	1_EVALMasterGaN1
	2_Ancillary


	Reference Designators
	C1
	C10
	C11
	C13
	C14
	C15
	C16
	C17
	C18
	C19
	C2
	C20
	C22
	C23
	C24
	C25
	C26
	C27
	C28
	C29
	C3
	C5
	C6
	C7
	C8
	CN1
	CN2
	D1
	D2
	D3
	D3A
	D4
	D5
	J1
	J10
	J11
	J12
	J2
	J3
	J4
	J5
	J6
	J7
	J9
	JP1
	JP2
	JP3
	R1
	R10
	R11
	R12
	R13
	R14
	R15
	R16
	R17
	R18
	R19
	R2
	R20
	R21
	R22
	R23
	R3
	R4
	R6
	R7
	R8
	R9
	TP10
	TP11
	TP12
	TP13
	TP14
	TP15
	TP16
	TP17
	TP18
	TP19
	TP2
	TP3
	TP4
	TP6
	TP8
	TP9
	TR1
	TR2
	U1
	U2
	U3
	U4
	U5
	U6

	Nets - Connected component pins
	BOOT
	D4.CATHODE (D4.1)
	R21.1 (R21.1)
	C11.2 (C11.2)
	J7.1 (J7.1)
	R11.2 (R11.2)

	BOOTPIN
	C13.2 (C13.2)
	TP11.1 (TP11.1)
	U6.BOOT (U6.22)
	R11.1 (R11.1)

	GH
	C14.2 (C14.2)
	U6.GH (U6.20)
	R1.1 (R1.1)

	GL
	C18.2 (C18.2)
	U6.GL (U6.2)
	R2.1 (R2.1)

	GND
	C19.1 (C19.1)
	TP8.1 (TP8.1)
	C15.2 (C15.2)
	C16.1 (C16.1)
	C23.1 (C23.1)
	JP3.2 (JP3.2)
	J1.2 (J1.2)
	JP1.2 (JP1.2)
	U6.GND (U6.28)
	U6.EP1_GND (U6.32)
	C20.1 (C20.1)
	U4.GND (U4.3)
	C7.1 (C7.1)
	C6.2 (C6.2)
	J2.3 (J2.3)
	J2.6 (J2.6)
	J2.9 (J2.9)
	U2.GND (U2.3)
	C25.2 (C25.2)
	R8.1 (R8.1)
	C24.2 (C24.2)
	C3.1 (C3.1)
	C26.2 (C26.2)
	J12.2 (J12.2)
	C5.2 (C5.2)
	C8.1 (C8.1)
	U5.GND (U5.3)
	U5.GND (U5.2)
	U5.GND (U5.6)
	U5.GND (U5.7)
	U5.INH (U5.5)
	J3.2 (J3.2)
	J3.3 (J3.3)
	U3.GND (U3.3)
	U1.GND (U1.3)
	C1.2 (C1.2)
	C2.2 (C2.2)

	GND_POWER
	C10.1 (C10.1)
	J9.2 (J9.2)
	J6.1 (J6.1)
	J6.2 (J6.2)
	J6.3 (J6.3)
	TP18.1 (TP18.1)
	R15.1 (R15.1)
	JP3.1 (JP3.1)
	J11.2 (J11.2)
	C29.2 (C29.2)
	C28.2 (C28.2)
	C27.NEG (C27.2)

	HIN
	TP3.1 (TP3.1)
	U6.HIN (U6.26)
	C20.2 (C20.2)
	R4.2 (R4.2)
	J3.1 (J3.1)

	HIN_B
	J2.4 (J2.4)
	U2.NC (U2.1)
	U2.A (U2.2)
	R19.2 (R19.2)

	HV
	TP14.1 (TP14.1)
	J4.1 (J4.1)
	J4.2 (J4.2)
	J4.3 (J4.3)
	TP10.1 (TP10.1)
	J11.1 (J11.1)
	U6.VS (U6.15)
	U6.VS (U6.16)
	U6.VS (U6.17)
	U6.VS (U6.18)
	U6.VS (U6.19)
	C29.1 (C29.1)
	C28.1 (C28.1)
	C27.POS (C27.1)

	LIN
	C23.2 (C23.2)
	TP4.1 (TP4.1)
	U6.LIN (U6.24)
	J3.4 (J3.4)
	R7.2 (R7.2)

	LIN_B
	U4.NC (U4.1)
	U4.A (U4.2)
	J2.5 (J2.5)
	R20.2 (R20.2)

	LS_S
	J9.1 (J9.1)
	R15.2 (R15.2)
	U6.SENSE (U6.4)
	U6.SENSE (U6.5)
	U6.SENSE (U6.6)
	U6.SENSE (U6.7)
	U6.SENSE (U6.8)
	U6.SENSE (U6.9)
	U6.SENSE (U6.10)
	U6.SENSE (U6.11)
	U6.EP2_SNS (U6.33)
	TP17.1 (TP17.1)

	N16325937
	R3.1 (R3.1)
	TR1.3 (TR1.3)
	TR1.2 (TR1.2)
	R19.1 (R19.1)
	R22.2 (R22.2)
	D1.2 (D1.2)

	N16325945
	R3.2 (R3.2)
	TR1.1 (TR1.1)
	U1.Y (U1.4)
	D1.1 (D1.1)

	N16326265
	U4.Y (U4.4)
	R7.1 (R7.1)

	N16326359
	R20.1 (R20.1)
	R6.1 (R6.1)
	R23.2 (R23.2)
	TR2.3 (TR2.3)
	TR2.2 (TR2.2)
	D2.2 (D2.2)

	N16326391
	R6.2 (R6.2)
	TR2.1 (TR2.1)
	D2.1 (D2.1)
	U3.Y (U3.4)

	N16391499
	R4.1 (R4.1)
	U2.Y (U2.4)

	N16396901
	D3A.1 (D3A.1)
	D3.1 (D3.1)
	R21.2 (R21.2)

	N16396932
	TP13.1 (TP13.1)
	C10.2 (C10.2)
	D3A.2 (D3A.2)
	R17.2 (R17.2)
	D3.2 (D3.2)
	R16.2 (R16.2)

	N16405376
	CN1.S (CN1.1)
	R1.2 (R1.2)

	N16405908
	CN2.S (CN2.1)
	R2.2 (R2.2)

	N16449750
	C25.1 (C25.1)
	C26.1 (C26.1)
	U5.Vout (U5.1)
	R18.2 (R18.2)

	N16502128
	C3.2 (C3.2)
	R22.1 (R22.1)

	N16502356
	C7.2 (C7.2)
	R23.1 (R23.1)

	OUT
	TP15.1 (TP15.1)
	J5.1 (J5.1)
	J5.2 (J5.2)
	J5.3 (J5.3)
	TP16.1 (TP16.1)
	U6.OUT (U6.12)
	U6.OUT (U6.13)
	U6.OUT (U6.14)
	U6.EP3_OUT (U6.34)

	OUTB
	D4.ANODE (D4.2)
	C14.1 (C14.1)
	C13.1 (C13.1)
	C11.1 (C11.1)
	J7.2 (J7.2)
	U6.OUTb (U6.21)
	TP19.1 (TP19.1)
	CN1.G1 (CN1.2)
	CN1.G2 (CN1.3)
	CN1.G3 (CN1.4)
	CN1.G4 (CN1.5)

	PGND
	D5.ANODE (D5.2)
	C17.1 (C17.1)
	TP9.1 (TP9.1)
	C18.1 (C18.1)
	C22.2 (C22.2)
	JP1.1 (JP1.1)
	U6.PGND (U6.3)
	J10.3 (J10.3)
	CN2.G1 (CN2.2)
	CN2.G2 (CN2.3)
	CN2.G3 (CN2.4)
	CN2.G4 (CN2.5)

	PVCC
	R13.2 (R13.2)
	D5.CATHODE (D5.1)
	R17.1 (R17.1)
	R14.2 (R14.2)
	C22.1 (C22.1)
	J10.2 (J10.2)

	PVCCPIN
	R13.1 (R13.1)
	C17.2 (C17.2)
	TP12.1 (TP12.1)
	U6.PVCC (U6.1)

	PWM
	J2.7 (J2.7)
	R8.2 (R8.2)
	C8.2 (C8.2)
	U3.NC (U3.1)
	U3.A (U3.2)
	U1.NC (U1.1)
	U1.A (U1.2)

	SD
	C19.2 (C19.2)
	R10.2 (R10.2)
	TP6.1 (TP6.1)
	R9.1 (R9.1)
	U6.SD/DIAG (U6.25)

	SD_IN
	R10.1 (R10.1)
	J2.8 (J2.8)

	VCC
	C15.1 (C15.1)
	R12.2 (R12.2)
	R16.1 (R16.1)
	R14.1 (R14.1)
	R9.2 (R9.2)
	J1.1 (J1.1)
	J10.1 (J10.1)
	J2.1 (J2.1)
	C24.1 (C24.1)
	JP2.2 (JP2.2)
	J12.1 (J12.1)
	U5.Vin (U5.8)

	VCCPIN
	TP2.1 (TP2.1)
	C16.2 (C16.2)
	R12.1 (R12.1)
	U6.VCC (U6.27)

	VDD
	U4.VCC (U4.5)
	C6.1 (C6.1)
	J2.2 (J2.2)
	U2.VCC (U2.5)
	JP2.1 (JP2.1)
	C5.1 (C5.1)
	U3.VCC (U3.5)
	U1.VCC (U1.5)
	C1.1 (C1.1)
	C2.1 (C2.1)
	R18.1 (R18.1)



